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Scarificatori e aeratori elettrici alimentati dalla rete con conducente a piedi
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ina, leggere il p libretto.
EneKTpuyecku cKapuduKaTopu 1 aepaTopu 3axpaHBaHU OT Mpeara,
ynpaB/siABaHU OT CbNPOBOXJaLl onepaTop
YMNbTBAHE 3A YINOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npeau Aa u3nonssarte MallMHaTa NpoyeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HAaCTOALLaTa KHUMKKA.
Elektriéni prozradivaéi i aeratori travnjaka na guranje s mreznim napajanjem
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo proéitajte priruénik s uputama.
Profezévace a provzdusiiovacée napéajené z elektrické sité, se stojici
obsluhou
NAVOD K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné prectéte tento navod k pouiti.
Netdrevne greaeskultivatorer og pleneluftere betjent af gaende personer
BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: lzes instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Handgefiihrte Elektrische, am Stromnetz versorgte Vertikutierer und Bo-
denbeliifter
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
HAekTpiKoi e5AEPWTEG KAl AOPPUWTEG e OPOLO XEIPLOTH
OAHIIEX XPHXMX
MPOZOXH: Tptv XpNGIUOTIOINGETE TO PUNXAVNHA, SIABACTE TIPOGEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXEIPLSLO0.
Pedestrain-controlled mains-operated lawn scarifiers and aerators
OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

@ Escarificadores y aireadores eléctricos alimentados por la red con operador

de pie

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer elp manual.
Jalgsi juhitav vorgutoitega murukobestid ja -aeraatorid

KASUTUSJUHEND

TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda té likult antud juhendit.

E Kavellen ohjattavat verkkokayttdiset nurmikon ref’ityskoneet ja ilmastimet
KAYTTOOHJEET
VAROITUS: lue kédyttoopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.

Scarificateurs de gazon et aérateurs fonctionnant sur le réseau et a con-

ducteur a pied
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.

Elektriéni ruéno upravljani prozraivai za travnjake s mreznim napajanjem
PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo pro€itajte ovaj priruénik.

@ Gyalogvezetésii elektromos fiinyirégép
HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép alata el6tt ol el figyel a jelen kézikonyvet.

Péséiojo valdomi i§ tinklo maitinami aeratoriai ir vejy purentuvai
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie§ naudojant jrenginj, atidZiai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.

No elektrotikla darbinami no aizmugures ejot vadama zaliena skarifikatori un aeratori
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai ripigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.

EneKkTp14HU pa3gyByBayM U Npubupaym co HanojyBakbe Ha CTpyja u co
oneparop Ha Ho3e
YMNATCTBA 3A YNOTPEBA

BHUMAHME: npouunTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa yNaTCTBO NpeA Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MaLuMHaTa.



Lopend bediende elektrische via het net aangedreven grasmatbeluchters en
verticuteermachines
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.

Handferte nettstromdrevne plenluftere og kultivatorer
INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen neye for du bruker maskinen.

Spulchniarki i aeratory elektryczne, zasilane z sieci, obstugiwane przez ope-
ratora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje.

Escarificadores e arejadores elétricos alimentados pela rede para operador

apeado _
MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.
Scarificatoare si prasitoare electrice alimentate de la retea, cu conducétor
pedestru

MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza magina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.
CrapuduKaTopbl M a3paTopbl, paboTalowme OT INEKTPUYECKON CETH

NUTaHMA U ynpasifemble UAYLWUM PAAOM OnepaTopomM
PYKOBOACTBO MO SKCMNJIYATALIMU

BHUMAHME: n; yem ITbCA 060p BHUMAaTE/IbHO NMPOYTUTE 3TO PYKOBOACTBO NO
3KcnayaTauuu.

@ Prerezavaée a prevzdusiiovaée napajané z elektrickej siete, so stojacou
obsluhou ;
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouZzitim stroja si pozorne preéitajte tento navod.

Rahljalniki in prezracevalniki travne ruse, priklju¢eni na omrezje, za
stojecega delavca
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite prirocnik z navodili.

Elektriéni prozracivaci i aeratori travnjaka na guranje
PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre korigéenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.

Ayak kumandali ile sebeke beslemeli elektrikli ¢im kaziyici ve havalandiricilar
BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: l4s igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvénder maskinen.

Yerde operator ile sebeke beslemeli elektrikli ¢im kaziyici ve havalandiricilar
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: énce iceren Ki

le okuyun.



ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ..............cccoooiiiiiiiii e
BBJ/ITAPCHM - [MpeBoa Ha OPUTMHATHUTE MHCTPYKLMU  oeiiiiiee et
BOSANSKI - Prijevod originalnih Uputa .........c.cooiiiiiiiiie e
CESKY - Preklad plivodniho NAVOdU K POUZIVANT ..........c.cveveeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e,
DANSK - Oversaettelse af den originale brugsanvisning ........ccccoovceereeiiiieee e
DEUTSCH - Originalbetriebsanleitung .............cccooiiiiiiiiiii e
EAAHNIKA - Metddpacon TOU TIPWTOTUTIOU TWV OSTIYLWY XPTIOTIQ  eevererurereareeeaneeeaaneeeanneeaeaneaans
ENGLISH - Translation of the original INStrUCION ..........coociiiiiiiiiie e
ESPANOL - Traduccién del Manual OFiginal ...........cccoveveveveeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e eeeeeenenenenen,
EESTI - Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tolge ..........c.coveiiiieiiiieiiiie e
SUOMII - Alkuperaisten ohjeiden KAANNOS  .........ooiiiiiiiiiieieie e
FRANGCAIS - Traduction de 1a notice Originale ...........cceoiiiiiiiie e
HRVATSKI - Prijevod originalnih UPULA .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et
MAGYAR - Eredeti hasznalati utasités forditdsa ...........cccoviiiiiiiiiii e
LIETUVISKAI - Originaliy inStrukCijy VEMAS ...........coovoeueurueueeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeie e eeeeenenenaeans
LATVIESU - Instrukciju tulkojums No ofiginaIvalodas ..............cocceuevereeeeeeeceeeeereceeeeeerceeeeneen.
MAHKELOHCHM -INpeBog Ha OPUTMHAMHUTE YIATCTBA  .eeeeiiuveeeeeeiiieeeeeennieeeeesaneeeeesennneeeesssnens
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NORSK - Oversettelse av orginal brukSanVviSNiNg ..........cccoeeiiiieiiiie e
POLSKI - Thumaczenie inStrukcji OryginalNe] .........ccooceieiiiiiiiiee e
PORTUGUES - Tradugao do manual OfiGiNal .............ccceeeeueueeeeseeeeeeeeeessseseeeseeesesessssenesennens
ROMAN - Traducerea manualului fabACANTUIUL .............cccueueueueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeee e eneneeans
PYCCHWM - MepeBos, OPUrMHANBHBIX UHCTPYKLMI .........cveecececeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesessesesasasseaseeeenenas
SLOVENSKY - Preklad pévodného ndvodu Na POUZItIE .......ccocueeeiieieiiiiieiiiee e
SLOVENSCINA - Prevod izvirnih NAVOGIl ........c.curueieierierineeeieeessesiesesseesee st
SRPSKI - Prevod originalnih UPUISIVA .......c.eiiiiiiii e
SVENSKA - Oversattning av bruksanvisning i ofiginal ...............ccccceeueeeeveeeeeeeceeeccceeeeennns

TURKGE - Orijinal Talimatlann TErCUMESi .........cccvveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeses s e seneneneees



SV213E

[61] kW 1300

[62] min-! 3900

[63] kg 9,8

[64] cm 32

[65] dB(A) 82

[66] dB(A) 3

[67] dB(A) 91

[66] dB(A) 3

[68] dB(A) 94

[69] m/s? 3,22

[66] m/s? 1,5

(70] STIGASPpA | 118802309/0
KINGCLEAN | J2420000171R

[71] STIGA SpA 118802311/0
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IEXH L) mMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

NOTE The images corresponding to the references are
found on page 2 of this manual.

MACHINE DESCRIPTION AND USAGE

This machine is a garden tool, and precisely an electric
aerator/scarifier, that is pedestrian controlled.

The machine is essentially composed of a motor which
drives a working rotor enclosed in a casing, equipped with
wheels and a handle. The operator is able to operate the
machine and use the main controls, always staying behind
the handle at a safe distance from the rotating parts. If the
operator leaves the machine, the motor and rotating parts
will stop within a few seconds.

Intended use

This machine was designed and manufactured for aerating
and scarifying the ground, done by a pedestrian operator.
The difference of the effect made on the ground is obtained
according to the structure of the interchangeable working
rotors and the depth in the ground.

Improper use

Any other use differing from the above mentioned ones

could be hazardous and harm people and/or damage

things. Examples of improper use may include, but are not

limited to:

— transporting persons, children or animals on the ma-

chine;

letting oneself be transported by the machine;

— using the machine to tow or push loads;

use of the machine by more than one person;

— lowering or operating the working rotor on firm surfaces
or with gravel or stones.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL
AND MACHINE COMPONENTS

. Acoustic power level

. Conformity marking

. Year of manufacture

. Type of machine

. Serial number

. Name and address of Manufacturer
. Article Code

. Motor power

. Weight in kg

10. Power supply voltage and frequency
11. Handle

12. Motor

13. Working rotor (with rigid blades or springs)
14. Stone-guard

15. Grass-catcher

16. Depth regulator

17. Control lever

18. Electric cable fitting

OCONOGORWN =

The example of the conformity declaration is found in the
penultimate page of the manual.

Do not dispose of electrical equipment with house-
hold waste material. In observance of European
™= Directive 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic
equipment waste and its implementation, in observance of
UK Regulation “The waste electrical and electronic equip-
ment regulations 2013 (as amended)” and in accordance
with national regulations, electric equipment that has
reached the end of its product life must be collected sepa-
rately and recycled in an ecologically compatible way. If
electrical equipment is disposed of in dumps or in landfills,
hazardous substances can leak into the groundwater and
get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-be-
ing. For further information on the disposal of this product,
contact a domestic waste collection authority or your
Dealer.

IEI Class Il: Double insulation

DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS
ON CONTROLS (where applicable)

21. Stop
22. Running

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Your machine must be used carefully. Symbols have there-
fore been placed on various parts of the machine to remind
you of the main precautions to be taken. Their meaning is
explained below. You are also asked to carefully read the
safety regulations in the specific chapter of this manual.
Replace damaged or illegible labels.

31. Warning: Read the instruction manual before using the
machine.

32. Beware of sharp blades: The blades continue to turn
even after the motor has been switched off. Disconnect
the plug from the mains before commencing mainte-
nance work or if the power cable is damaged.

33. Risk of thrown objects. Keep all persons away from the
work area whilst working.

34. Warning: keep the power cable away from the work-
ing rotor.

35. Risk of exposure to noise and dust. Wear protection
against noise and protective glasses.

36. Unplug the machine immediately if the cable (or exten-
sion lead) is cut or damaged.

TECHNICAL DATA

[61] Nominal power

[62] Max. motor operation speed

[63] Machine weight

[64] Working width

[65] Measured acoustic pressure level
[66] Measurement uncertainty

[67] Measured acoustic power level
[68] Guaranteed acoustic power level
[69] Measured vibration level



[70] Code working rotor with rigid blades
[71] Code working rotor with springs

SAFETY REGULATIONS
to be observed scrupulously

A) TRAINING

1) Read the instructions carefully. Become familiar with the

controls and the proper use of the machine. Learn how to

stop the motor quickly.

2) Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these

instructions to use the machine. Local regulations can re-

strict the minimum age of the user.

3) Never use the machine:

— when people, especially children or pets are nearby;

— if the operator has taken medicine or substances that
may impair his ability to react and be attentive.

4) Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible for

accidents or unexpected events occurring to other people

or their property.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) While working, always wear sturdy footwear and long
trousers. Do not operate the machine when barefoot or
wearing open sandals. Avoid wearing clothing that is loose
fitting or has hanging cords or ties.

2) Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove
anything that could be thrown by the machine or dam-
age the cutting unit or motor (stones, branches, iron wire,
bones, etc.).

3) Before use, always inspect generally and in particular
to see that the rotating parts and cutting unit are not worn
or damaged. Replace damaged or worn parts to preserve
balance. Replace damaged or illegible labels.

4) Before use check the power and extension cable for
signs of damage or aging.

C) DURING USE

1) Work only in daylight or good artificial light.

2) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid working in
the rain and when there is a thunderstorm risk. Do not use
the machine in bad weather conditions, especially when
there is risk of lightening.

3) Make sure you have a steady foothold on slopes.

4) Never run, always walk; do not let the machine pull you.
5) Always work transversely on slopes and never up and
down.

6) Be extremely careful when changing directions on
slopes.

7) Never work on overly steep slopes.

8) Be extremely careful when you pull the machine to-
ward you.

9) Stop the rotating parts if the machine must be inclined
for transport, when moving over surfaces other than grass
and when the machine is transported from or to the work
area.

10) Never operate the machine with damaged guards, or
without the grass-catcher or stone-guard.

11) Start up the motor carefully according to the instruc-
tions, keeping feet away from the rotating parts.

12) Do not incline the machine when starting the motor,
unless necessary for start up. In this event, do not incline it
more than is absolutely necessary and only lift the part that
is far from the operator. Always ensure that both hands are
in the working position before lowering the machine again.
13) Never place your hands and feet near or under rotat-
ing parts.

14) Keep away from the discharge opening.

15) Do not lift or transport the machine when the motor is

running.

16) Stop the machine and remove plug from the socket.

Make sure that all moving parts have come to a complete

stop:

— whenever you leave the machine unattended,;

— before clearing blockages;

— before checking, cleaning or working on the machine;

— when transporting the machine;

— after striking a foreign object. Inspect the machine for

any damages and make the necessary repairs before us-

ing it again;

— if the machine begins to vibrate abnormally.

If the machine begins to vibrate abnormally, proceed im-

mediately to:

— inspect for damage;

— check for and tighten any loose parts.

— replace or repair any damaged parts at a specialised
centre.

17) Stop the motor:

— whenever you remove or reattach the grass-catcher;

— before regulating the depth.

18)°Do not use the machine if the cord is damaged or worn.

If the cable or extension lead becomes damaged during

use, disconnect the plug from the supply immediately. DO

NOT TOUCH THE CABLE BEFORE DISCONNECTING

THE SUPPLY.

19) Do not touch the rotating parts until the machine has

been disconnected from the mains socket and that the ro-

tating parts are completely still.

20) Keep the electric cable away from rotating parts.

Rotating parts can damage the cable and cause electric

contact with vital parts.

21) When working, always keep a safe distance from rotat-

ing parts, given by the length of the handle.

22) WARNING - If something breaks or an accident occurs

while working, turn off the motor immediately and move the

machine away to prevent further damage; if an accident oc-

curs with injuries or third parties are injured, carry out the

first aid measures most suitable for the situation immedi-

ately and contact the medical authorities for any necessary

health care. Carefully remove any debris that might cause

damage or harm persons or animals should it not be seen.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) Keep all nuts and screws tight to be sure the machine

is always in safe working condition. Routine maintenance
is essential for safety and for maintaining a high perfor-
mance level.

2) Check the stone-guard and grass-catcher frequently for
wear or deterioration.

3) For safety reasons, never use the machine when it has
worn or damaged parts. Parts must be replaced and not
repaired. Use original spare parts. Parts that are not of the
same quality can damage the machine and impair your
safety.

4) Wear work gloves for disassembling and reassembling
the working rotor.

5) Parts subject to wear must only be replaced at a spe-
cialised centre.

E) ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

1) Power up the machine using a differential switch (RCD
- Residual Current Device) with a tripping current of max.
30 mA.

2) The permanent connection of any electrical equipment
to the mains of a building must be installed by a quali-



fied electrician in conformity with the regulations in force.

Incorrect wiring can cause serious injury and even death.

3) WARNING: DANGER! Moisture and electricity are not

compatible:

— always handle and connect electric cables in dry con-
ditions;

— never allow electric sockets or cables to contact wet ar-
eas (puddles or wet grass);

— connections between cables and sockets must always
be watertight. Only use extension leads with intact, wa-
tertight and approved sockets sold on the market.

4) The quality of the extension leads must be no less than

HO5RN-F or HO5VV-F, with a minimum section of 1.5 mm2

and a recommended maximum length of 25 m.

5) Never use the machine if the power cable or extension

lead are damaged or worn.

6) Never connect a damaged cable to a mains socket and

never touch a damaged cable that is connected to the

mains socket. Damaged or deteriorated cables may cause
contact with energised parts.

7) Attach the extension lead to the cable fastener, before

starting the machine. Use the cable fastener to prevent the

cable from disconnecting accidentally as indicated in this
manual. Make sure it is connected to the socket without
being forced.

8) Keep extension cords away from the working rotor. The

working rotor can cause damage to the cords and lead to

contact with live parts.

9) Never pull the machine by its power cable or use the ca-

ble to pull the plug. Do not expose the cable to sources of

heat, or let it come into contact with oil, solvents and sharp
objects.

F) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

1) Whenever the machine is to be handled, lifted, trans-

ported or tilted you must:

- wear sturdy work gloves;

- grasp the machine at the points that offer a safe grip, tak-

ing account of the weight and its distribution.

— use an appropriate number of people for the weight of
the machine and the characteristics of the vehicle or the
place where it must be placed or collected.

2) During transport, fasten the machine securely with

cables or chains.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE The number which precedes each paragraph links
the references in the text to the respective illustrations
(listed on page 2 and following pages).

1. COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

NOTE The machine can be supplied with some parts al-
ready assembled.

WARNING - Unpacking and completing the assembly
should be done on a flat and stable surface, with
enough space for moving the machine and its packag-
ing, always using suitable equipment.

Disposal of the packaging should be done in accord-
ance with the local regulations in force.

1.1 HANDLE ASSEMBLY
Insert the bottom of the handle (1) in the chassis holes and

lock into position with the supplied screws (2).
Attach the two middle elements (4) to the bottom (1) using

the knobs (5) and the supplied screws as shown.

Fit the cable fastener (6) in the indicated position and fas-
ten it using the screw and nut (7).

Attach the upper part of the handle (8) using the knobs (5)
and the supplied screws as shown.

Fit the cable fastener (9) in the indicated position and at-
tach the electric cable (10).

1.2 FITTING THE GRASS-CATCHER

Insert the frame (1) in the grass-catcher (2) and fasten all
the plastic sections (3) as illustrated using a screwdriver.

2. CONTROL DESCRIPTION

NOTE The meanings of the symbols on controls are ex-
plained in the previous pages.

2.1 DUAL-ACTION SWITCH

The motor is controlled by a dual-action switch to prevent
accidental start ups.
Press the button (2) and pull the lever (1) for start up.

WARNING - Starting up the motor will engage the work-
ing rotor contemporaneously.

The motor stops automatically when the lever (1) is re-
leased.

2.2 DEPTH REGULATOR

The lever (1) allows the working rotor position to be regu-
lated to four different heights, thereby varying the depth of
the working rotor in the ground.

WARNING - Movement from one position to another
can only take place with the motor off and the working
rotor stopped.

3. USING THE MACHINE

3.1 SETTING UP THE ROTOR

The machine is equipped with two different working rotors,

to be used according to the type of work to be done:

— with springs (1) for raking and surface aeration of the
ground;

— with rigid blades (2) for scarifying the ground.

To disassemble the working rotor:

— unplug the machine from the mains;

— wear work gloves and turn the machine over;

— loosen the two screws (3) on the right side of the ma-
chine;

— lift the working rotor from the right side and extract it from
the left side.

— remove the plastic support (4).

To reassemble the working rotor:

— fit the plastic support (4) on the bearing (5) located on the
end of the working rotor;

— first insert the left end (6) of the working rotor in the pro-
truding shaft (7), making sure it fits perfectly in the shaft
slot (7a).

— insert the right end with the support (4) in its housing,



with the flat part (4b) turned outward.
- reassemble and fully tighten the two screws (3).

3.2 REGULATING DEPTH

Select the depth according to the type of work mode and
the type of working rotor used, following these basic indi-
cations:

«1» = Transfer (for moving the machine, with the working
rotor lifted that does not touch the ground).

«2» = With the working rotor with springs and grass-
catcher, for raking leaves and grass on the surface
and for aerating the ground, collecting removed
material;

«2» = With the working rotor with rigid blades and grass-
catcher, for scarifying the surface of the ground,
collecting removed material;

«3» «4» = With the working rotor with rigid blades and no
grass-catcher, for more or less deep scarifica-
tion of the ground, leaving removed material on
the ground. In optimal conditions, the grass-
catcher can be fitted and the removed material
can be collected, as long as the working rotor
is not clogged.

3.3 FITTING THE GRASS-CATCHER

Lift the stone-guard (1) and fasten the grass-catcher (2)
correctly as shown in the illustration.

3.4 STARTING

Fasten the extension cable correctly as shown.

To start the motor, push the safety button (2) and pull the
switch lever (1).

3.5 AERATING AND SCARIFYING THE GROUND

While working, make sure the electric cable is always be-
hind you and on the side of the area you have finished.

Two crossed passages, a week apart, will give the best re-
sults.

Lawn care suggestions

Over time, a layer of moss and grass residue forms on the
ground surface reducing its supply of oxygen and stop-
ping water and nutritious substances from penetrating.
This impoverishes the lawn and makes it yellow.

The ideal period for aerating and scarifying a lawn is in
autumn or spring.

Optimal working conditions consist of low and slightly
wet grass, as working on ground that is dry or softened
with too much water impedes collection of material and
may damage the lawn.

Itis always advisable to remove leaves from the lawn be-
fore aerating or scarifying.

You can remove that surface felt with a surface aerating
action (with reduced tine depth in the ground).

By increasing depth (scarifying), that removal action in-
volves the harder ground layer and, at the same time,
separates grass roots and increases them. This makes
your lawn thicker with more blades of grass.

3.6 EMPTYING THE GRASS-CATCHER

To remove and empty the grass-catcher,
- release the switch lever (1) and wait for the working ro-
tor to stop;

— lift the stone-guard (2), grasp the handle and remove the
grass-catcher keeping it in an erect position.

3.7 WHEN WORK IS FINISHED

Release the lever (1) when work has been completed.
Disconnect the extension cable FIRST from the general
socket (2) THEN from the side of the machine switch (3).

WAIT UNTIL THE WORKING ROTOR STOPS before mak-
ing any adjustments to the machine.

IMPORTANT If the motor stops because it is overheated
while working, you must wait about 5 minutes before re-
starting it.

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance is essen-
tial in maintaining original machine safety and performance
levels.

Store the machine in a dry place.

1) Wear sturdy work gloves before cleaning, maintaining
or adjusting the machine.

2) Clean the machine after each use; remove debris and
mud accumulated on the working rotor and on tines, to
prevent it drying and making the next removal difficult.

3) Avoid using petrol or solvents on the plastic parts of the
machine to prevent damaging them. The warranty does
not cover damage to plastic parts caused by the use of
petrol or solvents.

4.1 ROTOR MAINTENANCE

Working rotors are composed of different elements that are
factory assembled and cannot be replaced individually by
the user; if a blade or spring breaks, you must replace the
entire working rotor or contact your Dealer for repair work.
Replacements must be made according to the indications
at point 3.1.

Rotors with rigid blades (1) or springs (2) bearing the code
indicated on the chart on page 2 should be used on this
machine.

Given product evolution, the above mentioned rotors may
be replaced in time with others having similar interchange-
able and operating safety features.

4.2 CLEANING THE MACHINE

Do not spray water onto and avoid wetting the motor and
electrical components.
Do not use aggressive liquids to clean the chassis.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Environmental protection should be a priority of consider-
able importance when using the machine, for the benefit
of both social coexistence and the environment in which
we live.

— Try not to cause any disturbance to the surrounding area.

— Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of waste materials after working.

— Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-
posal of packaging, deteriorated parts or any elements



with a strong environmental impact; this waste must not
be disposed of as normal waste, it must be separated
and taken to specified waste disposal centres where the

material will be recycled.

— When decommissioning, do not pollute the environment
with the machine, hand it over to a disposal centre, in ac-

cordance with the local regulations in force.

6. DIAGNOSTICS

What to do when ...

Source of problem

Corrective action

1. The machine does not work

Electric current does not reach
the machine

Check the electrical connection

2. The current cuts off when the machine is started

The mains socket amperage is
not sufficient

Connect the machine to a mains
socket with sufficient amperage

Other electrical appliances are
working

Do not connect other appliances
to the same mains socket at the
same time

3. The machine stops during work

The protection device triggers

Wait at least 5 minutes before
restarting the motor

4. The machine stops frequently during work or it does not
operate in a regular manner

Demanding working conditions

Check that the working rotor has
been regulated accordingly with
the conditions of the lawn and/or
regulate it to a higher level

The working rotor is clogged

Unplug the machine from the
mains, put on protective gloves
and clean the working rotor and
surrounding area

Reduce the quantity of removed
material reducing the depth of the
working rotor.

The grass-catcher is clogged

Empty the grass-catcher regularly
before it fills completely

5. Poor and unsatisfactory performance levels

Working rotor with worn or miss-
ing blades or springs

Replace the working rotor with an
original part

Grass too tall

Cut the grass to an adequate
height

Ground too wet

Regulate the working rotor to a
higher level or postpone work
until ground conditions improve

For any doubts or problems, please do not hesitate to con-
tact your nearest Customer Service Centre or Your Dealer.

5



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (lstruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Aeratore-Scarificatore elettrico alimentato dalla rete con conducente a piedi / aeratura-scaricatura terreno

a) Tipo/ Modello Base: SV213E
c) Numero di Serie: 22A**SCA000001 + 99L*eSCA999999
d) Motore: elettrico

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
e MD: 2006/42/EC
e OND: 2000/14/EC, Annex V- 2005/88/EC

e) Ente certificatore: /

* EMCD: 2014/30/EU
* RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle norme armonizzate:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019
EN 50636-2-92:2014

EN IEC 63000:2018

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato: 90 dB(A)
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito: 94 dB(A)
j) Potenza netta installata: 1,3 kW

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/11/2022 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

S

171516127/6



UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine:

Pedestrain-controlled mains-operated lawn scarifiers and aerators, aerating / scarifying land

a) Homologation type: SV213E
c) Serial number: 22A*eSCA000001 + 99LesSCA999999
d) Engine: electric

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
¢ S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

¢ S.1.2001/1701 - Schedule 8 - Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2001
e) Notified body: /

¢ S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017+A1:2019+A2:2019+A14:2019
EN 50636-2-92:2014

EN IEC 63000:2018

EN 55014-1:2017

EN 55014-2:2015

g) Measured sound power level: 90 dB(A)
h) Guaranteed sound power level: 94 dB(A)
j) Net power installed: 1,3 kW
n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia
o) Castelfranco Veneto, 01/11/2022 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

St

UK Importer:  STIGA LTD
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
Devon, PL7 4JH, England

u
/

NC
D

171516127/6



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe II,
partie A)

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité
que la machine : Scarificateurs de gazon
et aérateurs fonctionnant sur le réseau et

a Ir a pied, ifiage
terrain

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

d) Moteur: électrique

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :

e) Organisme de certification

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées

g) Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré
h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti
j) Puissance installée

n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier
Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity
(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex Il, part
A

1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own

T ibility that the hine: Pedestrain-
controlled mains-operated lawn scarifiers
and aerators, aerating / scarifying land

a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

d) Motor: electric

3. Conforms to directive specifications:
e) Certifying body

4. Reference to harmonised Standards

g) Sound power level measured

h) Sound power level guaranteed

j) Power installed

n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:

o) Place and Date

DE (Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitétserklarung
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang I,
Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine: Handgefiihrte Elektrische,
am Stromnetz versorgte Vertikutierer und
Bodenbeliifter, Boden liiften/vertikutieren
a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

d) Motor: elektrisch

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:

e) Zertifizierungsstelle

4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten
Normen

g) G er Schalllei 1

h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

j) Installierte Leistung

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:

o) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage I, deel
A)

)
1. Het bedrijf
2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine: Lopend
bediende elektrische via het net aangedreven
gr ichters en verticuteer i y
ventilatie en verticulatie terrein
a) Type / Basismodel
c) Serienummer
d) Motor: elektrisch
3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:
e) Certificatie-instituut
4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen
g) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen
h) Gegarandeerd niveau van geluidsvermogen
j) Geinstalleerd vermogen
n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van
het Technisch Dossier
o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccién del Manual Original)

Declaracién de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II,
parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad
que la maquina: Escarificadores y
airead: eléctricos ali

con operador de pie, aireacion/
escarificacion terreno

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: eléctrico

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las
directivas:

e) Ente certificador

4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas
g) Nivel de potencia sonora medido

h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado
j) Potencia instalada

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual
Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

por la red

T (Tradugéo do manual original)

Declaragao CE de Conformidade

(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo I,

parte A)

1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a prépria responsabilidade

que a maquina: Escarificadores e
j es elétricos alil

para op! apeado, ai

escarificagédo do terreno

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: eléctrico

3. E conforme as especificagoes das

diretivas:

e) Orgao certificador

4. Referéncia as Normas harmonizadas

g) Nivel medido de poténcia sonora

h) Nivel garantido de poténcia sonora

j) Poténcia instalada

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno

Técnico

o) Local e Data

pela rede

EL (Metddppaor Tou MpwTOoTUTOU TWV 08Nylwv
XProng)

EK-AnlAwon cuppépowaong

(Odnyia Mnxavwyv 2006/42/CE, MapdpTnua
Il, pépog A)

1. H Etaipia

2. AnAwvel uTredBuva 6TI N PNXavi:

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Tercimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani
(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek Il, bolim A)
1. Sirket

MK (MpeBog Ha OpUriMHaiH1TE ynatcTea)

Jit p ja 3a ycor co EY
(OvpexTnBa 3a mawuHu 2006/42/CE, AHekc
Il, nen A)
1. K

2. Sahsi sort altinda
makinenin: Ayak kumandali ile sebeke
beslemeli elektrikli ¢im kaziyici ve

HAexTpikoi e§agpwTég Kal aTofp! € pe
6pBIo XEIPIOTH, AEPICHOG/TOOUYKPAVICHA
£5dgpoug

a) TOmog / Baoiké MovtéAo

c) Ap1Bu6g unTpwou

d) KivnTipag: nAekTpIkd

3. ZUPHOPPWVETAI PE TIG TTPOBIAYPUPES
g odnyiag:

e) Opyaviopég moToToinong

4. Avagopd atoug Kavoviopoig
Evapuoviong

g) MeTpnpuévn oTalun NXNTIKAG 1I0XU0g

h) Eyyunpévn o1dpun nxnTikig 10x00g

j) Eykataotnuévn 10x0g

n) E§ouciodotnuévo dropo yia Tnv
KatapTion Tou Texvikou uAAadiou:

0) Toétrog ka1 Xpoévog

I icilar, topragi 'mak /
kazimak

a) Tip / Standart model

c) Sicil numarasi

d) Motor: elektrikli

3. Asagidaki direktiflerin 6zelliklerine uygun
oldugunu beyan etmektedir:

e) Sertifikalandiran kurum

4. Harmonize standartlara atif

g) Olgiilen ses giig seviyesi

h) Garanti edilen ses gii¢ seviyesi

j) Kurulu gii¢

n) Teknik Dosyayi olusturmaya yetkili kisi:
o) Yer ve Tarih

Ta
2. u3jaByBa CO LeNTIOCHA NUYHa
oar T AeKa cnegHata
EnekTpUYHU pasayByBa4um U Nnpubupauu
€O HanojyBat€e Ha CTpyja 1 co onepartop
Ha Ho3e, npoEeprBau:e/nynqeu:e Ha
TepeHoT
a) Tun / ocHoBeH Moaen
c) eTukeTa
d) moTop: Ha cTpyja
3. YcornaceHo co cneuudmkaunmte
cnopea AMpeKTuBUTe:
e) Teno 3a cepTudmkaumja
4. PechepeHum 3a ycornaceHu HopmaTuBm
d) AKyCTMUKW NPUTUCOK
h) usmepeHo HMBO Ha 3By4YHa MOKHOCT
j) BUGpauum Ha pauete
n) OBNAcTeHO NuLe 3a COCTaByBake Ha
TexHuukaTa 6powypa
0) MecTo U gatym




NO (Oversettelse av orginal bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserklaring
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del

1. Firmaet

2. Erklzerer pa eget ansvar at maskinen:
Handforte nettstremdrevne plenluftere og
kultivatorer, lufting/harving av jorden

a) Type / Modell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:

e) Sertifiseringsorgan

4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder
g) Malt lydeffektniva

h) Garantert lydeffektniva

j) Installert effekt

n) Person som har fullmakt til & utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:

o) Sted og dato

SV (Oversittning av bruksanvisning i original)

EG-fo an om 6

(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga ll, de la)
1. Foretaget

2. Férsékrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen:
Forarledda elektriska nétdrivna grasluftare
och kultivatorer, luftning/avlastning mark
a) Typ / Basmodell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Overensstimmer med féreskrifterna i
direktivet

e) Intygsorgan_ Anmalt organ

4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
g) Uppmiitt ljudeffektniva

h) Garanterad ljudeffektniva

j) Installerad effekt

n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet av
den tekniska dokumentationen:

o) Ort och datum

DA (Overseettelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EF-over kleerin:
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag Il, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erklzerer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen:
Netdrevne graeskultivatorer og planeluftere
betjent af gaende personer, luftning/
kultivering af jorden

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Er i overensstemmelse med

specifik ne ifelge di iverne:
e) Certificeringsorgan
4.1 isning til har i de standarder

g) Malt lydeffektniveau
h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau
j) Installeret effekt
n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:
o) Sted og dato

FI (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kaannés)

EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite Il, osa A)

1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, ettd kone:
Kavellen ohjattavat verkkokéyttoiset
nurmikon rei'ityskoneet ja ilmastimet,
maan ilmaus/haraus

a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

c) Sarjanumero

d) Moottori : sdahkoinen

3 On yhdenmukalnen seuraawen

kanssa:

e) Sertifiointiyritys

4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
g) Mitattu ddnitehotaso

h) Taattu dénitehotaso

j) Asennettu teho

n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu hen|
o) Paikka ja paivamaara

CS (Preklad pavodniho navodu k pouzivani)

ES — Prohlaseni o shodé
(Smérnice o Strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/ES,
Ptiloha Il, ¢ast A)

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE,
Zatacznik Il, czes¢ A)

1. Spole¢nost 1. SpéOka

2. Prohlasuje na vlastni odpovéd Ze Swi na wiasna od iedzial
stroj: Prof ¢e a provzdusiiovace ze maszyna Spulchniarki i aeratory
napajené z elektrickeé sité, se stojici elektryczne, i z sieci, g e

obsluhou, provzdusinovani / kluéeni terénu
a) Typ / Zakladni model

c) Vyrobni éislo

d) Motor: elektricky

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:

e) Certifikacni organ

4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy

g) Naméfena uroveri akustického vykonu
h) Zaruéena uroveri akustického vykonu
j) Instalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni
Technického spisu:

o) Misto a Datum

przez operatora pieszego, aeracja/
wertykulacja gleby

a) Typ / Model podstawowy

c) Numer seryjny

d) Silnik: elektryczny

3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi
nastepujacych Dyrektyw:

e) Jednostka certyfikujaca

4. Odniesienie do Norm zharmonizowanych
g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
k) Moc zamstalowana

n) Osoba t do g lia
Dokumentaql technicznej:

0) Miejscowosc¢ i data

HU (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

EK-megfeleléségi nyilatkozata
(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, II.

A

RU (MepeBoa 0p1ruHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLIA)

Heknapauus cooTBeTcTBUA HOpMam EC
(AvpekTUBa O MalWMHHOM 0GopyAOBaHUMN

rész)

1. AIuI|rott Vallalat

2. Fi g k teljes
hog az alabbl gép: Halozatl aramm I
Jya o9 és

szell6ztetés

a) Tipus / Alaptipus
c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor: elektromos

3. Megfelel az alabbi irany el6i

e) Tanusité szerv

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt szabvanyokra
g) Mért zajteljesitmény szint

h) Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint

] Beepitett teljesitmény

n) i Dosszié szer

felhatalmazott személy:

o) Helye és ideje

, Mpunoxenue ll, yactb A)

1. Mpeanpuatue

2. 3asBnsAeT noa COGCTBEHHYIO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO MalunHa:
CkapucbukaTopbl 1 aspartopsl, paboTaiowue
OT 3M1IeKTPUYECKON CETN NUTaHUA U
ynpaensieMble UAYLIMM PSAOM ONEpaTopoM,
a3apauus /ckapndukaumsa nouBbl

a) Tun / BazoBas mogenb

c) Nacnopt

d) [iBUratens: anekTpu4eckuin

3. CooTBeTCTBYET Tpe6oBaHUAM cneAyOWUX
AVPEKTUB:

e) CepTuchnumpytowmii opraH

4. Ccbinku Ha rapMOHU3UPOBAHHbIE HOPMbI
gu v y

MOLHOCTH

h) FapanTupy nyp y n
MOLYHOCTH

j) YcTaHoBneHHan MOWHOCTbL

n) Jlnuo, ynonHoMoueHHoe Ha NoAroTOBKY
TeXHUYECKOW AOKYMEHTauum:

o) MecTo 1 pata

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak
1, dio A)

1. Tvrtka

2. pod vlastitom odgovornoscéu izjavljuje
da je stroj: Elektriéni ruéno upravljani
prozraéivaci za travnjake s mreznim
napajanjem, prozracivanje/drijanje tla

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c) Matiéni broj

d) Motor: elektri¢ni

3. s jni 1

direktiva:

e) Certifikacijsko tijelo

4. Primijenjene su slijedece harmonizirane
norme:

g) lzmjerena razina zvuéne snage

h) Zajaméena razina zvuéne snage

j) Instalirana snaga

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje Tehnicke
datoteke:

o) Mjesto i datum




SL (Prevod izvirnih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga II, del A)
1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je
stroj: Rahljalniki in prezracevalniki travne
ruse, pnkljucem na omrez;e za stojecega
je zemlje

, prezr
a) Tip/ osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor: elektricen

3. Skladen je z dologili direktiv :
e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise

g) Izmerjen nivo zvoéne mo¢i

h) Zagotovljen nivo zvoéne mo¢i

j) Instalirana mo¢

n) Oseba, pooblascena za sestavo tehniéne
knjizice:

0) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti
irektiva o masi Z, Prilog Il,

deo A)

1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoséu
da je masina: Elektri¢ni prozracivaci i
aeratori travnjaka na guranje s mreznim

je zemljista

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: elektricno

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima
direktive:

e) Certifikaciono tijelo

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme
g) lzmjereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage
j) Instalisana snaga

n) Osoba ovlastena za izradu tehnicke
broSure:

o) Mjesto i datum

SK (Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode
(Smernica o Strojnych zariadeniach 2006/42/
ES, Priloha ll, ¢ast' A)
1. Spolo¢nost’
2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnu zodpovednost‘ ze
stroj: Prereza
napajane z elektrlckej suete so sto;acou
pr Ik

terénu

a) Typ / Zakladny model

c) Vyrobné &islo

d) Motor: elektricky

3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smernic:
e) Certifikacny organ

4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy

g) Namerana urover akustického vykonu
h) Zaruéena uroven akustického vykonu
j) Indtalovany vykon

n) Osoba autorizovana na vytvorenie
Technického spisu:

o) Miesto a Datum

RO (Traducerea manualului fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
(Directiva Masini 2006/42/CE, Anexa Il,
partea A)

1. Societatea

2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca masina:

Scarificatoare si prasitoare electrice
alimentate de la retea, cu conducator
pedestru, afanare/scarificare a terenului
a) Tip / Model de baza

c) Numar de serie

d) Motor: electric

3. Este in conformitate cu specificatiile
directivelor:

e) Organism de certificare

4. Referinta la Standardele armonizate
g) Nivel de putere sonora masurat

h) Nivel de putere sonoré garantat

j) Putere instalata

n) Persoana autorizata sa intocmeasca
Dosarul Tehnic

o) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija
(Maéinq direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas Il, dalis

1 Bendrove
2.P

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija
(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par masinam,
pielikums Il, dala A)

1. Uznémums

Pésciojo valdomi i$ tlnklo mamnaml
aeratoriai ir vejy purentuvai, dirvos
aeravimas/skarifikavimas

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

d) Variklis: elektriné

3. Atitinka direktyvose
specifikacijas:
e) Sertifikavimo jstaiga

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas

g) ISmatuotas garso galios lygi

h) Uztikrinamas garso galios lygis

j) Instaliuota galia

n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Techning
Dokumentacija:

o) Vieta ir Data

2.1 ies par to pilnu atbildibu, pazino,
ka maslna no elektrotikla darbinami no
aizmugures ejot vadama zaliena
skarifikatori un aeratori, zemes aeracija/
skarifikacija

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors: elektriskais

3. Atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam:

e) Sertifikacijas iestade

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem

g) lzméritais skanas intensitates limenis

h) Garantétais skanas intensitates limenis
j) Uzstadita jauda

n) Pilr darbi
tehnisko dokumentaciju:
o) Vieta un datums

kas sag j

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti
i iva o masii , Prilog I,

deo A)

1. Preduzeée

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoséu
da je masina: Elektri¢ni prozraciva
aeratori travnjaka na guranje, aeracija/
prozracivanje zemljista

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: elektri¢ni

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima
direktiva:

e) Sertifikaciono telo

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

j) Instalisana snaga

n) Osoba ovla$éena za sastavljanje
tehnicke brosure

o) Mesto i datum

BG (MpeBop, Ha OPUrMHAIHUTE UHCTPYKLMM)

EO Aeknapauvsa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE
(AvpexkTuBa M o,

ET (Algupérase kasutusjuhendi tdlge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

Mpunoxetwue Il, yact A)

1. OpyxecTBOTO

2. Ha co6cTBEHa OTTOBOPHOCT Aeknapumpa, e

MawmuHata: Enektpuyeckn ckapudmkatopm n

aepaTopu  3axpaHBaHM  OT  Mpexara,
oT cbnp oneparop,

aepMpaHe | ckapudmkauus Ha nousara

a) Bua / Basucen mopen

c) CepueH Homep

d) MoTtop: enekTpu4ecku

3. E B cboTBeTCTBME CBLC cneuundmkata Ha

BVpeKTUBUTE:
e) Ceprmj)uuupauq opraH
Ha ITe HOpMK
g) Hueo Ha P aKyCTU4YHa MOLYHOCT
h) TapaHTMpaHO HMBO Ha aKyCcTUYHa
MolHoCT

j) UHcTanupaHa mowHocT

n) Jluye, ynbLnHOMoOWweHO Aa
TexHuveckata [lokymeHTaums:

0) Msicto u paata

CbCTaBu

irektiiv 2006/42/EU, Lisa II, osa A)
1. Firma
2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin: Jalgsi
juhitav vérgutoitega murukobestid ja —
aeraatorid, maa 6hustamine/freesimine
a) Tiiiip / Pohimudel
c) Matrikkel
d) Mootor: elektriline
3. Vastab direktiivide nduetele:
e) Kinnitav asutus
4. Viide lihtlustatud standarditele
g) M6odetud helivoimsuse tase
h) Garanteeritud helivdimsuse tase
j) Installeeritud véimsus
n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
o) Koht ja Kuupaev




©by ST. SpA

IT « Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. SpA e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore — E’
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG * CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3obpareHnaTa B HaCTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO Cca M3BbpLueHM 3a ST. SpA 1 ca 3aluTeHM C aBTOPCKM Npasa —
3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3UPAHO Bb3MPOMU3BEKAAHE UM MPOMAHA, OPU M OTHACTM HA IOKYMEHTa.

BS « Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priru¢nika napravljeni su iskljucivo za ST. SpA i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti ST. SpA a jsou chranény autorskym pravem — Repro-
dukce ¢i nepovolené pozmeérovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af ST. SpA og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse eller
aendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudit.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. SpA erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschiitzt - Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOHEVO Kal Ol EIKOVEG 0TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snuioupynenkav yia Aoyaplacuo g etapeiag ST. SpA kat
TIPOOTATEVOVTAL ATIO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTayopeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT] T) TPOTIOTIONOT, £0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypddou xwpiq £ykpion.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. SpA and are protected by copyright — any unauthorised
reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. SpA y estan protegidos por los derechos de autor
— Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET » Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. SpA ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus — doku-
mendi igasugune osaline vai téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine voi muutmine on keelatud.

Fl « Tamén kayttdoppaan siséltd ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. SpA -yhtion toimesta ja niita suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlainen
kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. SpA et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR « Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku ST. SpA te su obuhvacdeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanije ili prilagodba, djelomicna ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szerepl6 képek kizarolag a ST. SpA szamara készlltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT « Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,ST. SpA“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modifikuoti,
visiskai arba i$ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. SpA un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
prettiesiska kopéSana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK ¢ CoppuHaTa 1 CIMKnUTe BO YNaTcTBOTO 38 KOPMCHMKOT Ce MOArOTBEHW UCKITy4MBO 3a ST. SpA 1 ce 3alITUTEHM CO aBTOPCKM npasa
— 3a6paHeTo e CeKoe Z1e/lyMHO W1 LieJIOCHO HEOBTaCTEHO PEMPOAYLIMPaHbe K U3MeHa Ha AOKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. SpA en zijn beschermd door
het auteursrecht — Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra ST. SpA og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengivel-
se eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tres¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki ST. SpA i sg chronione prawami autorskimi —
Zabrania si¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czgs$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.

PT « As imagens e os contetdos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST. SpA,
encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragéo, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas deste
Manual estdo expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele ST. SpA si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor —
Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl M M306paxeHus, CoaepHallMecs B HaCTOALLIEM PYKOBOACTBE, Bbliv cO3AaHbl B MHTEpecax ST. SpA v 3almiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM NpaBamu — JIio60e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK « Obsah a obrazky v tomto ndvode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti ST. SpA a st chranené autorskym pravom —
Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj iasto¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniSkem priro¢niku so izdelane za podjetje ST. SpA in so zaS¢itene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakrsno
nepooblas¢eno razmnozevanje ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR« Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. SpA i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstéllts fér ST. SpA och skyddas av upphovsrétt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR « Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. SpA igin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz olarak
tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde cogaltiimasi ya da degistiriimesi yasaktir.
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iR A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
ses accessoires,
piles et cordons

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

ST. SpA STIGA LTD (UK Importer)
Via del Lavoro, 6 Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY Devon, PL7 4JH, England



